The audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 were prepared
in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”). As the requirements under FRS and
MFRS are similar, the significant accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed report are
consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011
except as described below:-

Property, plant and equipment

Under FRSs, the Group measured its land and buildings at cost. Upon transition to MFRSs, the
Group elected to apply the optional exemption to use that fair value at the date of transition as
deemed cost under MFRSs. The revaluation surplus at 1 January 2011 was transferred to retained
earnings.

EONMETALL GROUP BERHAD
 (Company No. 631617-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES

TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
   FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

 2

2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 March 2011

   Effects of
   transition to

 As previously
reported   MFRSs   As restated

   RM'000   RM'000   RM'000

 Operating profit   2,595   (48)   2,547

 Tax expense   (121)   13   (108)

(b) Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2011

   Effects of
   transition to

As previously
reported  MFRSs  As restated

  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Property, plant and equipment   104,873   13,790   118,663

Deferred tax liabilities

(2,694)

(335)   (3,029)

 Retained earnings   36,795   13,455   50,250

(c) Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2011

   Effects of
   transition to

As previously
reported  MFRSs  As restated

  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Property, plant and equipment   90,749   9,413   100,162

Investment properties   24,859   4,185   29,044

Deferred tax liabilities

(2,744)

(285)

(3,029)

 Retained earnings   42,157   13,313   55,470

EONMETALL GROUP BERHAD
 (Company No. 631617-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES

TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
   FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

 3

2.  Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

 MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation

At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRSs,
Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have not been
applied by the Group:-

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after